�
Net sales by product class�Management reviews this indicator in order to determine sales trends for certain product classes as
this indicator is directly impacted by unit sales and new product introductions.

�
Gross profit margin�This indicator allows management to assess the effectiveness of product introductions, timing of product
acceptances and significance of inventory write-downs.

17

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

23

�
Operating expenses as a percentage of net sales�This indicator is reviewed to determine the efficiency of operating expenses
in relation to the Company's operations and identify significant fluctuations or possible future trends.

�
Inventory and accounts receivable turnover�Inventory purchases and accounts receivable collections are two significant
liquidity factors that determine the Company's ability to fund current operations and determine if additional borrowings may
be necessary for future capital outlays.

�
Major acquisitions and transactions- Management consistently monitors the aforementioned key indicators as well as
economic and industry conditions during consideration of major acquisitions and transactions.

Consolidated Results
Three months ended February 28, 2003 compared to three months ended February 29, 2004

   The net sales and percentage of net sales by marketing group and product line for the three months ended February 28, 2003 and
February 29, 2004 are reflected in the following table:

Three Months Ended

February 28, 2003 February 29, 2004

Net sales:

Wireless
Wireless products $ 210,574 70.9%$ 234,410 62.2%
Activation commissions 5,228 1.8 5,315 1.4
Residual fees 540 0.2 610 0.2
Other 220 0.1 � �

Total Wireless 216,562 73.0 240,335 63.8

Electronics
Mobile electronics 51,090 17.2 49,549 13.1
Consumer electronics 16,495 5.6 36,470 9.7
Sound 12,544 4.2 50,530 13.4
Other 127 � � �

Total Electronics 80,256 27.0 136,549 36.2

Total $ 296,818 100.0%$ 376,884 100.0%

Net Sales

   Net sales for the three months ended February 29, 2004 increased $80,066, or 27.0% to $376,884 as compared with $296,818 in 2003.

   Wireless Group sales were $240,335 for the three months ended February 29, 2004, an 11.0% increase from sales of $216,562 in 2003. Unit
sales of wireless handsets increased 5.6% to approximately 1,258,000 units for the three months ended February 29, 2004 from approximately
1,191,000 units in 2003. This increase was primarily due to new product introductions of camera phones with CDMA 1x technology. The
average selling price of the Company's handsets increased to $179 per unit for the three months ended February 29, 2004 from $171 per unit in
2003 due to higher selling prices of new product introductions.